
June 13, 2018 
 

Ms.  Barcy F. McNeal 
Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 
180 East Broad Street 
Columbus, Ohio 43215 
 
Re: In re Dominion Energy Ohio, Case Nos. 17-2514-GA-ATA & 17-2515-GA-IDR 
 
Dear Ms. McNeal: 
 

In its May 2, 2018 Finding and Order in the above-captioned cases, the Commission 
authorized The East Ohio Gas Company d/b/a Dominion Energy Ohio to file final tariffs for its 
new infrastructure development rider. Revised final tariffs are attached. Please file the attached 
tariffs in the above-captioned cases and in Case No. 89-8006-GA-TRF.  

 
If there are any questions, please let me know. 

 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
/s/ Andrew J. Campbell    
Andrew J. Campbell 
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General Sales Service - Residential (GSS-R) 
 
 
1. Applicability 
 

Service under this rate schedule is available to residential Customers throughout East Ohio’s 
service area who purchase and receive all of their natural gas requirements directly from 
East Ohio pursuant to this rate schedule and use less than 3,000 Mcf per year as determined 
on an annual basis by East Ohio.  The following classes of Customers are able to receive 
service under this rate schedule: 
 

1) Customers participating in the Percentage Income Payment Plan and 
 

2) Customers who are not eligible to receive service under the Energy Choice 
Transportation Service - Residential (“ECTS-R”) rate schedule. 

 
Customers who are eligible to receive service under the ECTS-R rate schedule are able to 
initially receive service under this rate schedule for up to two consecutive billing periods 
after which they must receive service under the ECTS-R or Large Volume Energy Choice 
Transportation Service (“LVECTS”) rate schedule.  Such customers may receive commodity 
service under the Standard Choice Offer Commodity Service (“SCO”) or Monthly Variable 
Rate Commodity Service (“MVR”) rate schedule in conjunction with the ECTS-R tariff, or 
under the MVR rate schedule in conjunction with the Energy Choice Transportation Service 
– Nonresidential (“ECTS-NR”) or LVECTS tariff.   

 
2. Character of Service 
 

All gas supplied under this rate schedule shall be supplied on a firm and continuous basis, 
provided, however, that in the event of an emergency, service may be curtailed pursuant to 
PUCO rules or a curtailment plan approved for East Ohio by the PUCO. 

 
3. Rates and Charges 
 

3.1 The volumetric charges for each Customer at each delivery point served under this rate 
schedule shall include a charge for the cost of gas based on the Standard Service Offer 
rate as set forth on tariff sheet B-SSO 1 plus a charge equal to the Transportation 
Surcredit Rider, in addition to the riders, as specified in 3.3, applicable to service 
rendered under this rate schedule. 
 

3.2 Each Customer shall be assessed a service charge of $17.58 per delivery point for each 
billing period or any portion thereof. 

 
3.3 Customers receiving service under this rate schedule shall be responsible for charges 

pursuant to East Ohio’s Gross Receipts Tax Rider, Excise Tax Rider, Interim 
Emergency and Temporary PIP Plan Rider, Uncollectible Expense Rider,
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Transportation Migration Rider-Part B, Demand Side Management Rider, AMR Cost  
 Recovery Charge, PIR Cost Recovery Charge, Transportation Surcredit Rider, and 

Infrastructure Development Rider, as applicable. 
 
4. Resumption of Service After Interruption 
 

If service in interrupted as a result of the Customer’s failure to make payment or at the 
Customer’s request, East Ohio shall not be under any obligation to resume service to the 
same Customer at the same premises unless East Ohio shall have received, in addition to 
payment for all gas received by the Customer under this rate schedule, a reconnection 
payment of $33.00. 

 
5. Prohibition on Resale of Gas 
 

No gas supplies under this rate schedule shall be resold for any purpose. 
 

6. Regulations 
 

All gas service provided by East Ohio is rendered under and subject to the Rules and 
Regulations contained in its tariff. 
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General Sales Service - Nonresidential (GSS-NR) 
 
 
1. Applicability 
 

Service under this rate schedule is available to nonresidential Customers throughout East 
Ohio’s service area who purchase and receive all of their natural gas requirements directly 
from East Ohio pursuant to this rate schedule and use less than 3,000 Mcf per year as 
determined on an annual basis by East Ohio.  The following class of Customers is able to 
receive service under this rate schedule: 
 

1) Nonresidential Customers who are not eligible to receive service under the Energy 
Choice Transportation Service - Nonresidential (“ECTS-NR”) rate schedule. 

 
Customers who are eligible to receive service under the ECTS-NR rate schedule are able to 
initially receive service under this rate schedule for up to two consecutive billing periods 
after which they must receive service under the ECTS-NR or Large Volume Energy Choice 
Transportation Service (“LVECTS”) rate schedule.  Such customers may receive commodity 
service under the Monthly Variable Rate Commodity Service (“MVR”) rate schedule in 
conjunction with the ECTS-NR or LVECTS tariff.   

 
2. Character of Service 
 

All gas supplied under this rate schedule shall be supplied on a firm and continuous basis, 
provided, however, that in the event of an emergency, service may be curtailed pursuant to 
PUCO rules or a curtailment plan approved for East Ohio by the PUCO. 

 
3. Rates and Charges 
 

3.1 The volumetric charges for each Customer at each delivery point served under this rate 
schedule shall be the rates set forth below plus the riders, as specified in 3.3, applicable 
to service rendered under this rate schedule: 
 
1) For the first 50 Mcf each month, $0.378 per Mcf, 
 For all over 50 Mcf each month, $1.198 per Mcf. 

 
2) A charge for the cost of gas based on the standard service offer rate as set forth on 

tariff sheet B-SSO 1 plus a charge equal to the Transportation Surcredit Rider. 
 

3.2 Each Customer shall be assessed a service charge of $20.00 per delivery point for each 
billing period or any portion thereof. 

 
3.3 Customers receiving service under this rate schedule shall be responsible for charges 

pursuant to East Ohio’s Gross Receipts Tax Rider, Excise Tax Rider, Interim 
Emergency and Temporary PIP Plan Rider, Uncollectible Expense Rider,  
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 Transportation Migration Rider-Part B, Demand Side Management Rider, AMR Cost 
Recovery Charge, PIR Cost Recovery Charge, Transportation Surcredit Rider, and 
Infrastructure Development Rider, as applicable. 

 
4. Resumption of Service After Interruption 
 

If service in interrupted as a result of the Customer’s failure to make payment or at the 
Customer’s request, East Ohio shall not be under any obligation to resume service to the 
same Customer at the same premises unless East Ohio shall have received, in addition to 
payment for all gas received by the Customer under this rate schedule, a reconnection 
payment of $33.00. 

 
5. Prohibition on Resale of Gas 
 

No gas supplies under this rate schedule shall be resold for any purpose. 
 

6. Regulations 
 

All gas service provided by East Ohio is rendered under and subject to the Rules and 
Regulations contained in its tariff. 
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Large Volume General Sales Service (LVGSS) 
 
1. Applicability 
 

Service under this rate schedule is available to Customers throughout East Ohio’s service 
area who purchase and receive all of their natural gas requirements directly from East Ohio 
pursuant to this rate schedule, are not eligible to receive service under the Large Volume 
Energy Choice Transportation Service (“LVECTS”) rate schedule and have entered into a 
written contract with East Ohio for service under this rate schedule for a minimum of twelve 
months.  East Ohio may waive the requirement that the customer enter into a written 
contract to receive service under this rate schedule.   
 
Customers who are eligible to receive service under the LVECTS rate schedule are able to 
initially receive service under this rate schedule for up to two consecutive billing periods 
after which they must receive service under the LVECTS rate schedule.  Such customers 
may receive commodity service under the Monthly Variable Rate Commodity Service 
(“MVR”) rate schedule in conjunction with the LVECTS tariff.   

 
2. Character of Service 
 

All gas supplied under this rate schedule shall be supplied on a firm and continuous basis, 
provided, however, that in the event of an emergency, service may be curtailed pursuant to 
PUCO rules or a curtailment plan approved for East Ohio by the PUCO. 

 
3. Rates and Charges 
 

3.1 The volumetric charges for each Customer at each delivery point served under this rate 
schedule shall be the rates set forth below plus the riders, as specified in 3.3, applicable 
to service rendered under this rate schedule: 

 
(1) For the first 100 Mcf each month, $1.250 per Mcf, 
 For the next 400 Mcf each month, $0.970 per Mcf, 
 For all over 500 Mcf each month, $0.820 per Mcf. 

 
(2) A charge for the cost of gas based on the standard service offer rate as set forth on 

tariff sheet B-SSO 1 plus a charge equal to the Transportation Surcredit Rider. 
 

3.2 In addition to the volumetric charge, each Customer shall be assessed a service charge 
of $60.00 per delivery point for each billing period or any portion. 

 
3.3 Customers receiving service under this rate schedule shall be responsible for charges 

pursuant to East Ohio’s Gross Receipts Tax Rider, Excise Tax Rider, Interim 
Emergency and Temporary PIP Plan Rider, Uncollectible Expense Rider, 
Transportation Migration Rider-Part B, AMR Cost Recovery Charge, PIR Cost 
Recovery Charge, Transportation Surcredit Rider, and Infrastructure Development 
Rider, as applicable. 
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4. Termination of Contract 
 

After receiving service under this rate schedule for at least twelve months, the Customer 
may terminate purchases under the contract and under this rate schedule upon thirty days 
written notice to East Ohio, which notice shall specify the termination date. 

 
 
5. Resumption of Service after Interruption 
 

If service is interrupted as a result of the Customer’s failure to make payment or at the 
Customer’s request, and the Customer subsequently requests and receives service under East 
Ohio’s General Sales Service – Residential or General Sales Service – Nonresidential, East 
Ohio shall not be under any obligation to resume service to the same Customer at the same 
premises under this rate schedule during the twelve consecutive months subsequent to the 
interruption or termination.  East Ohio shall not be required to resume service under any rate 
schedule to the same Customer at the same premises unless East Ohio shall have received, in 
addition to payment for all gas received by the Customer under this or any other rate 
schedule, a reconnection payment of $60. 

 
6. Prohibition on Resale of Gas 
 

No gas supplied under this rate schedule shall be resold for any purpose. 
 
7. Regulations 
 

All gas service provided by East Ohio is rendered under and subject to the Rules and 
Regulations contained in its tariff. 
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Energy Choice Transportation Service - Residential (ECTS-R) 
 
 
1. Applicability 
 

Transportation service pursuant to this rate schedule is available to residential Customers 
throughout East Ohio’s service area who use less than 3,000 Mcf per year as determined on 
an annual basis by East Ohio and: 

 
a) have purchased or otherwise arranged to receive all of their natural gas 

requirements from a qualified Supplier that is receiving service under the terms of 
East Ohio’s Energy Choice Pooling Service;  

 
b) have no arrears of 30 days or more or are current on a payment plan to discharge 

such arrears for service rendered under this or any other of East Ohio’s PUCO-
approved rate schedules.  Other Customers may begin receiving service pursuant to 
this rate schedule provided they have not broken a prior payment plan more than 
once during the preceding 12-month period.  Such Customers shall be placed on a 
new payment plan upon enrollment and must remain current on that plan in order to 
continue receiving service pursuant to this rate schedule. 

 
2. Character of Service 
 

2.1 The gas received by East Ohio on any Day for the account of the Customer shall be 
delivered by East Ohio on a firm basis.  In the event of an emergency, service may be 
curtailed pursuant to PUCO rules or a curtailment plan approved for East Ohio by the 
PUCO. 

 
2.2 In the event the Customer is no longer eligible to receive transportation service, the 

Customer must purchase and receive all of its natural gas requirements from East Ohio 
pursuant to East Ohio’s General Sales Service - Residential or Large Volume General 
Sales Service rate schedule. 

 
3. Measurement of Deliveries 
 

Delivery Points shall be equipped with monthly gas measurement equipment or real-time 
electronic gas measurement capability. 

 
4. Rates and Charges 
 

4.1 The volumetric charge for each Customer at each Delivery Point served under this rate 
schedule shall be the charge for commodity service as agreed between the Customer 
and its natural gas supplier or as determined under an applicable governmental 
aggregation program.  Customers under this rate schedule may receive commodity 
service at the Standard Choice Offer Commodity Service (“SCO”) or Monthly Variable 
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Rate Commodity Service (“MVR”) rate in accordance with the applicability of those 
rate schedules. 

 
4.2 Each Customer shall be assessed a service charge of $17.58 per Delivery Point for each 

billing period or any portion thereof. 
 
4.3 Customers receiving transportation service under this rate schedule shall be responsible 

for charges pursuant to East Ohio’s Gross Receipts Tax Rider, Excise Tax Rider, 
Interim Emergency and Temporary PIP Plan Rider, Uncollectible Expense Rider, 
Transportation Migration Rider-Part B, Demand Side Management Rider, AMR Cost 
Recovery Charge, PIR Cost Recovery Charge, Transportation Surcredit Rider, and 
Infrastructure Development Rider, as applicable. 

 
5. Billing 
 

East Ohio shall bill for all services provided by East Ohio.  Pursuant to a separate Billing 
Agreement, the Customer’s Supplier shall have the option of East Ohio rendering a 
combined bill for both distribution and commodity service, or the Supplier may bill for 
commodity service independently.  All Customer bills and payments will be handled in 
accordance with OAC rule 4901:1-13-11 except for 4901:1-13-11(G)(2), for which a waiver 
was granted. 

 
6.   Resumption of Service after Interruption 
 

If service is interrupted as a result of the Customer’s failure to make payment or at the 
Customer’s request, East Ohio shall not be under any obligation to resume service to the 
same Customer at the same premises unless East Ohio shall have received, in addition to 
payment for all gas received by the Customer under this rate schedule, a reconnection 
payment of $33.00. 
 
If service is disconnected while receiving service under this rate schedule and the 
Customer’s account has been final billed, the Customer will revert to East Ohio’s sales 
service upon reconnection and the agreement between the Customer and the Supplier will be 
terminated. 

 
7. Disconnection For Non-payment 
 

Where East Ohio is rendering a combined bill for both distribution and commodity service, 
non-payment of the bill, including the Supplier gas commodity portion, shall subject 
Customer to disconnection of service in accordance with rule 9 of Section K – Rules and 
Regulations of the Company’s tariffs.  

 
8. Regulations 
 

All gas service provided by East Ohio is rendered under and subject to the Rules and 
Regulations contained in its tariff. 
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9. Definitions 
 

Customer – any individual, governmental, or corporate entity taking transportation service 
hereunder. 
 
Day – a 24-hour period beginning at 10:00 a.m. Eastern Time or other such time as specified 
by East Ohio. 
 
Delivery Point – the billing determinant for the application of Customer charges 
represented by the meter location at which gas is redelivered to the Customer. 
 
Energy Choice Pooling Service – a gas pooling service in which Suppliers can aggregate 
demand and supplies for redelivery to Customers under East Ohio’s Energy Choice 
Transportation Service and Large Volume Energy Choice Transportation Service rate 
schedules. 
 
OAC – Ohio Administrative Code. 
 
PUCO – the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio. 
 
Supplier – any entity which has in effect an Energy Choice Pooling Service agreement with 
East Ohio. 
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Energy Choice Transportation Service – Nonresidential (ECTS-NR) 
 
 
1. Applicability 
 

Transportation service pursuant to this rate schedule is available to nonresidential Customers 
throughout East Ohio’s service area who use less than 3,000 Mcf per year as determined on 
an annual basis by East Ohio and: 

 
a) have purchased or otherwise arranged to receive all of their natural gas 

requirements from a qualified Supplier that is receiving service under the terms of 
East Ohio’s Energy Choice Pooling Service;  

 
b) have no arrears of 30 days or more or are current on a payment plan to discharge 

such arrears for service rendered under this or any other of East Ohio’s PUCO-
approved rate schedules.  Other Customers may begin receiving service pursuant to 
this rate schedule provided they have not broken a prior payment plan more than 
once during the preceding 12-month period.  Such Customers shall be placed on a 
new payment plan upon enrollment and must remain current on that plan in order to 
continue receiving service pursuant to this rate schedule. 

 
2. Character of Service 
 

2.1 The gas received by East Ohio on any Day for the account of the Customer shall be 
delivered by East Ohio on a firm basis.  In the event of an emergency, service may be 
curtailed pursuant to PUCO rules or a curtailment plan approved for East Ohio by the 
PUCO. 

 
2.2 In the event the Customer is no longer eligible to receive transportation service, the 

Customer must purchase and receive all of its natural gas requirements from East Ohio 
pursuant to East Ohio’s General Sales Service - Nonresidential or Large Volume 
General Sales Service rate schedule. 

 
3. Measurement of Deliveries 
 

Delivery Points shall be equipped with monthly gas measurement equipment or real-time 
electronic gas measurement capability. 

 
4. Rates and Charges 
 

4.1 The volumetric charges for each Customer at each Delivery Point served under this rate 
schedule shall be the rates set forth below plus the riders, as specified in 4.3, applicable 
to service rendered under this rate schedule: 
1) For the first 50 Mcf each month, $0.378 per Mcf, 

For all over 50 Mcf each month, $1.198 per Mcf. 
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2) The charge for commodity service as agreed between the Customer and its natural 

gas supplier or as determined under an applicable governmental aggregation 
program.  Customers under this rate schedule may receive commodity service at the 
Monthly Variable Rate Commodity Service (“MVR”) rate in accordance with the 
applicability of that rate schedule. 

 
4.2 Each Customer shall be assessed a service charge of $20.00 per Delivery Point for each 

billing period or any portion thereof. 
 
4.3 Customers receiving transportation service under this rate schedule shall be responsible 

for charges pursuant to East Ohio’s Gross Receipts Tax Rider, Excise Tax Rider, 
Interim Emergency and Temporary PIP Plan Rider, Uncollectible Expense Rider, 
Transportation Migration Rider-Part B, Demand Side Management Rider, AMR Cost 
Recovery Charge, PIR Cost Recovery Charge, Transportation Surcredit Rider, and 
Infrastructure Development Program, as applicable. 

 
5. Billing 
 

East Ohio shall bill for all services provided by East Ohio.  Pursuant to a separate Billing 
Agreement, the Customer’s Supplier shall have the option of East Ohio rendering a 
combined bill for both distribution and commodity service, or the Supplier may bill for 
commodity service independently.  All Customer bills and payments will be handled in 
accordance with OAC rule 4901:1-13-11 except for 4901:1-13-11(G)(2), for which a waiver 
was granted. 

 
6.   Resumption of Service after Interruption 
 

If service is interrupted as a result of the Customer’s failure to make payment or at the 
Customer’s request, East Ohio shall not be under any obligation to resume service to the 
same Customer at the same premises unless East Ohio shall have received, in addition to 
payment for all gas received by the Customer under this rate schedule, a reconnection 
payment of $33.00. 
 
If service is disconnected while receiving service under this rate schedule and the 
Customer’s account has been final billed, the Customer will revert to East Ohio’s sales 
service upon reconnection and the agreement between the Customer and the Supplier will be 
terminated. 

 
7. Disconnection For Non-payment 
 

Where East Ohio is rendering a combined bill for both distribution and commodity service, 
non-payment of the bill, including the Supplier gas commodity portion, shall subject 
Customer to disconnection of service in accordance with rule 9 of Section K – Rules and 
Regulations of the Company’s tariffs.  
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8. Regulations 
 

All gas service provided by East Ohio is rendered under and subject to the Rules and 
Regulations contained in its tariff. 

 
9. Definitions 
 

Customer – any individual, governmental, or corporate entity taking transportation service 
hereunder. 
 
Day – a 24-hour period beginning at 10:00 a.m. Eastern Time or other such time as specified 
by East Ohio. 
 
Delivery Point – the billing determinant for the application of Customer charges 
represented by the meter location at which gas is redelivered to the Customer. 
 
Energy Choice Pooling Service – a gas pooling service in which Suppliers can aggregate 
demand and supplies for redelivery to Customers under East Ohio’s Energy Choice 
Transportation Service and Large Volume Energy Choice Transportation Service rate 
schedules. 
 
OAC – Ohio Administrative Code. 
 
PUCO – the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio. 
 
Supplier – any entity which has in effect an Energy Choice Pooling Service agreement with 
East Ohio. 
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Large Volume Energy Choice Transportation Service (LVECTS) 
  
 
1. Applicability 
 

Transportation service pursuant to this rate schedule is available to Customers throughout 
East Ohio’s service area who: 

 
a) have purchased or otherwise arranged to receive all of their natural gas requirements 

from a qualified Supplier that is receiving service under the terms of East Ohio’s 
Energy Choice Pooling Service;  

 
b) have entered into a written contract for service under this rate schedule for a minimum 

of twelve months if so required by East Ohio; and 
 
c) have no arrears of 30 days or more or are current on a payment plan to discharge such 

arrears for service rendered under this or any other of East Ohio’s PUCO-approved rate 
schedules.  Other Customers may begin receiving service pursuant to this rate schedule 
provided they have not broken a prior payment plan more than once during the 
preceding 12-month period.  Such Customers shall be placed on a new payment plan 
upon enrollment and must remain current on that plan in order to continue receiving 
service pursuant to this rate schedule. 

 
2. Character of Service 
 

2.1 The gas received by East Ohio on any Day for the account of the Customer shall be 
delivered by East Ohio on a firm basis.   In the event of an emergency, service may be 
curtailed pursuant to PUCO rules or a curtailment plan approved for East Ohio by the 
PUCO. 

 
2.2 In the event the Customer is no longer eligible to receive transportation service, the 

Customer must purchase and receive all of its natural gas requirements from East Ohio 
pursuant to East Ohio’s General Sales Service – Residential, General Sales Service – 
Nonresidential, or Large Volume General Sales Service rate schedule. 

 
3. Measurement of Deliveries 
 

Delivery Points shall be equipped with monthly gas measurement equipment or real-time 
electronic gas measurement capability. 
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4. Rates and Charges 
 

4.1 The volumetric charge for each Customer at each Delivery Point served under this rate 
schedule shall be the rate set forth below plus the riders, as specified in 4.3, applicable 
to service rendered under this rate schedule: 

 
1) For the first 100 Mcf each month, $1.250 per Mcf, 

For the next 400 Mcf each month, $0.970 per Mcf, 
For all over 500 Mcf each month, $0.820 per Mcf. 

 
2) The charge for commodity service as agreed between the Customer and its natural 

gas supplier or as determined under an applicable governmental aggregation 
program.  Customers under this rate schedule may receive commodity service at the 
Monthly Variable Rate Commodity Service (“MVR”) rate in accordance with the 
applicability of that rate schedule. 

 
4.2 In addition to the volumetric charge, each Customer shall be assessed a service charge 

of $60.00 per Delivery Point for each billing period or any portion thereof. 
 
4.3 Customers receiving transportation service under this rate schedule shall be responsible 

for charges pursuant to East Ohio’s Gross Receipts Tax Rider, Excise Tax Rider, 
Interim Emergency and Temporary PIP Plan Rider, Uncollectible Expense Rider, 
Transportation Migration Rider-Part B, AMR Cost Recovery Charge, PIR Cost 
Recovery Charge, Transportation Surcredit Rider, and Infrastructure Development 
Rider, as applicable. 

 
5. Billing 
 

East Ohio shall bill for all services provided by East Ohio.  Pursuant to a separate Billing 
Agreement, the Customer’s Supplier shall have the option of East Ohio rendering a 
combined bill for both distribution and commodity service, or the Supplier may bill for 
commodity service independently.  All Customer bills and payments will be handled in 
accordance with OAC rule 4901:1-13-11 except for 4901:1-13-11(G)(2), for which a waiver 
was granted. 

 
6. Resumption of Service after Interruption 
 

If service is interrupted as a result of the Customer’s failure to make payment or at the 
Customer’s request, and the Customer subsequently requests and receives service under East 
Ohio’s General Sales Service – Residential, General Sales Service – Nonresidential, Energy 
Choice Transportation Service – Residential, or Energy Choice Transportation Service – 
Nonresidential, East Ohio shall not be under any obligation to resume service to the same 
Customer at the same premises under East Ohio’s Large Volume General Sales Service or 
this rate schedule during the twelve consecutive months subsequent to the interruption or 
termination.  East Ohio shall not be required to resume service under any rate schedule to 
the same Customer at the same premises unless East Ohio shall have received, in addition to
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payment for all gas received by the Customer under this or any other rate schedule, a 
reconnection payment of $60. 

 
If service is disconnected while receiving service under this rate schedule and the 
Customer’s account has been final billed, the Customer will revert to East Ohio’s sales 
service upon reconnection and the agreement between the Customer and the Supplier will be 
terminated. 
 

7. Disconnection For Nonpayment 
 

Where East Ohio is rendering a combined bill for both distribution and commodity service, 
nonpayment of the bill, including the Supplier gas commodity portion, shall subject 
Customer to disconnection of service in accordance with rule 9 of Section K – Rules and 
Regulations of the Company’s tariffs.  

 
8. Regulations 
 

All gas service provided by East Ohio is rendered under and subject to the Rules and 
Regulations contained in its tariff. 

 
9. Definitions 
 

Customer – any individual, governmental, or corporate entity taking transportation service 
hereunder. 
 
Day – a 24-hour period beginning at 10:00 a.m. Eastern Time or other such time as specified 
by East Ohio. 
 
Delivery Point – the billing determinant for the application of Customer charges 
represented by the meter location at which gas is redelivered to the Customer. 
 
Energy Choice Pooling Service – a gas pooling service in which Suppliers can aggregate 
demand and supplies for redelivery to Customers under East Ohio’s Energy Choice 
Transportation Service and Large Volume Energy Choice Transportation Service rate 
schedules. 
 
OAC – Ohio Administrative Code. 
 
PUCO – the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio. 
 
Supplier – any entity which has in effect an Energy Choice Pooling Service agreement with 
East Ohio. 
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General Transportation Service (GTS) 
 
1. Applicability 
 

1.1 Transportation service pursuant to this rate schedule is available to Customers 
throughout East Ohio's service area who: 

 
a) have purchased or otherwise arranged for a supply of natural gas of acceptable 

quality and have provided for the delivery of such gas to East Ohio's system for 
redelivery at a point on the East Ohio system; and 

 
b) qualify for transportation service under the PUCO Gas Transportation Program 

Guidelines; and 
 
c) have entered into a written contract (the “contract”) with East Ohio for service 

under this rate schedule for a minimum of 12 months.  East Ohio may waive the 
requirement that the Customer enter into a written contract to receive service under 
this rate schedule. 

 
1.2 Transportation service pursuant to this rate schedule is subject to East Ohio's General 

Terms and Conditions of Transportation Service and to the Rules and Regulations 
contained in its tariff. 

 
2. Character of Service 
 

The gas received by East Ohio on any Day for the account of the Customer shall be 
delivered by East Ohio to the Customer on the same Day on a firm basis, subject to the 
provisions of East Ohio’s General Terms and Conditions of Transportation Service.  In the 
event of an emergency, service may be curtailed pursuant to PUCO rules or a curtailment 
plan approved for East Ohio by the PUCO. 

 
3. Measurement of Deliveries 
 

3.1 Delivery Points specified in the contract may be equipped with monthly gas 
measurement equipment instead of real-time electronic gas measurement (“EGM”) 
capability, except as specified in Section 3. 2 below 

 
3.2 Any Customer that does not receive all of its natural gas requirements through East 

Ohio may, at East Ohio’s discretion in order to monitor system operations and maintain 
system integrity, be required to equip all of its Delivery Points with EGM capability. 
Any other Customer may elect to equip some or all of its Delivery Points with EGM 
capability.  If EGM capability approved and required by East Ohio is not available at 
any of the Delivery Points specified in the contract at the time the contract is executed, 
such equipment shall be installed, owned, operated, and maintained by East Ohio, 
provided, however, that all costs associated with the purchase and installation of such 
equipment shall be borne by the Customer and paid to East Ohio in equal monthly 
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installments over a period specified in the contract, which period shall not exceed 24 
months. In addition: 

 
a) The Customer shall provide, at no cost to East Ohio and in a timely manner, a 120 

volt, 15 ampere, AC power supply and a telephone tie to the Customer's telephone 
system accessible at Customer's meter location(s), and any necessary telephone 
enhancements to properly transmit data. 

 
b) The Customer shall pay all charges for continuous electric and telephone service 

necessary for the operation of the EGM equipment. 
 
4. Tolerances 
 

Positive and Negative Imbalance Volumes will be reconciled pursuant to Sections 5 and 6 of 
East Ohio's General Terms and Conditions of Transportation Service. 

 
5. Volume Banking Service 
 

5.1 Customers purchasing transportation service pursuant to this rate schedule are required 
to subscribe to Volume Banking Service. The minimum Monthly Tolerance Level for 
such Customers is two percent (2%) of monthly consumption volumes. 

 
5.2 Customers will be billed the applicable rate per Mcf on all Delivery Volumes according 

to the level of Volume Banking set forth in their service agreements. 
 

 
Monthly Tolerance Level 

 Rate per Mcf for all 
Delivery Volumes 

   
Two Percent  $0.0166 
Four Percent  $0.0214 
Six Percent  $0.0263 
Eight Percent  $0.0311 
Ten Percent  $0.0358 

 
6. Rates and Charges 
 

6.1 The volumetric charge for each Customer at each Delivery Point served under this rate 
schedule shall not exceed the rates set forth below plus the riders as specified in 6.4, 
applicable to service rendered under this rate schedule: 

 
For the first 100 Mcf each month, $1.250 per Mcf, 
For the next 400 Mcf each month, $0.990 per Mcf, 
For the next 1,500 Mcf each month, $0.875 per Mcf, 
For all over 2,000 Mcf each month, $0.711 per Mcf. 
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In no event shall the volumetric charge for volumes delivered under this rate schedule 
be less than the Variable Cost of Service. 

 
6.2 In addition to the volumetric charge, each Customer shall be assessed a service charge 

of $120.00 per Delivery Point for each billing period or any portion thereof. 
 

6.3 Any Customer that, after having received transportation service under this rate schedule 
as of its effective date, receives a greater portion of its natural gas requirements through 
a source other than East Ohio may be required to receive service under the Daily 
Transportation Service rate schedule or pay a charge based on the Standby Service rate 
schedule in recognition of the additional balancing services provided by East Ohio. 

 
6.4 Customers receiving transportation service under this rate schedule shall be responsible 

for charges pursuant to East Ohio’s Gross Receipts Tax Rider, Excise Tax Rider, 
Transportation Migration Rider-Part A, AMR Cost Recovery Charge, PIR Cost 
Recovery Charge, and Infrastructure Development Rider.  Any Customer initiating 
transportation service under this rate schedule who was exclusively a sales customer of 
East Ohio as of November 8, 1994 shall continue to be responsible for charges pursuant 
to East Ohio's Interim Emergency and Temporary PIP Plan Rider and Uncollectible 
Expense Rider.  Any Customer initiating transportation service under this rate schedule 
who was exclusively a sales or Energy Choice customer in the West Ohio division as of 
October 16, 2008 shall continue to be responsible for charges pursuant to East Ohio's 
Interim Emergency and Temporary PIP Plan Rider and Uncollectible Expense Rider. 
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Transportation Service for Schools (TSS) 
 
 
1. Applicability 
 

1.1 Transportation service pursuant to this rate schedule is for service to the non-residential 
premises of primary and secondary schools throughout East Ohio's service area that: 

 
a) have purchased or otherwise arranged for a supply of natural gas of acceptable 

quality and have provided for the delivery of such gas to East Ohio's system for 
redelivery at a point on the East Ohio system; and 

 
b) qualify for transportation service under the PUCO Gas Transportation Program 

Guidelines; and 
 
c) have entered into a written contract (the “contract”) with East Ohio for service 

under this rate schedule for a minimum of 12 months.  East Ohio may waive the 
requirement that the Customer enter into a written contract to receive service under 
this rate schedule. 

 
1.2 Transportation service pursuant to this rate schedule is subject to East Ohio's General 

Terms and Conditions of Transportation Service and to the Rules and Regulations 
contained in its tariff. 

 
2. Character of Service 
 

The gas received by East Ohio on any Day for the account of the Customer shall be 
delivered by East Ohio to the Customer on the same Day on a firm basis, subject to the 
provisions of East Ohio's General Terms and Conditions of Transportation Service.  In the 
event of an emergency, service may be curtailed pursuant to PUCO rules or a curtailment 
plan approved for East Ohio by the PUCO. 

 
3. Measurement of Deliveries 
 

3.1 Delivery Points specified in the contract may be equipped with monthly gas 
measurement equipment instead of real-time electronic gas measurement (“EGM”) 
capability, except as specified in Section 3.2 below. 

 
3.2 Any Customer that does not receive all of its natural gas requirements through East 

Ohio may, at East Ohio’s discretion, be required to equip all of its Delivery Points with 
EGM capability. Any other Customer may elect to equip some or all of its Delivery 
Points with EGM capability.  If EGM capability approved and required by East Ohio is 
not available at any of the Delivery Points specified in the contract at the time the 
contract is executed, such equipment shall be installed, owned, operated, and 
maintained by East Ohio, provided, however, that all costs associated with the purchase 
and installation of such equipment shall be borne by the Customer and paid to East 
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Ohio in equal monthly installments over a period specified in the contract, which period 
shall not exceed 24 months.  In addition: 

 
a) The Customer shall provide, at no cost to East Ohio and in a timely manner, a 120-

volt, 15-ampere, AC power supply and a telephone tie to the Customer's telephone 
system accessible at Customer's meter location(s), and any necessary telephone 
enhancements to properly transmit data. 

 
b) The Customer shall pay all charges for continuous electric and telephone service 

necessary for the operation of the EGM equipment. 
 
4. Balancing Tolerances 
 

Positive and Negative Imbalance Volumes will be reconciled pursuant to Sections 5 and 6 of 
East Ohio's General Terms and Conditions of Transportation Service. 

 
5. Volume Banking Service 
 

5.1 Customers purchasing transportation service pursuant to this rate schedule are required 
to subscribe to Volume Banking Service. The minimum Monthly Tolerance Level for 
such Customers is two percent (2%) of monthly consumption volumes. 

 
5.2 Customers will be billed the applicable rate per Mcf on all Delivery Volumes according 

to the level of Volume Banking set forth in their service agreements. 
 

 
Monthly Tolerance Level 

 Rate per Mcf for all 
Delivery Volumes 

   
Two Percent  $0.0166 
Four Percent  $0.0214 
Six Percent  $0.0263 
Eight Percent  $0.0311 
Ten Percent  $0.0358 

 
6. Rates and Charges 
 

6.1 The volumetric charge for each Customer at each Delivery Point served under this rate 
schedule shall not exceed the rates set forth below plus the riders as specified in 6.4, 
applicable to service rendered under this rate schedule: 

 
For the first 100 Mcf each month, $1.500 per Mcf, 
For the next 400 Mcf each month, $1.150 per Mcf, 
For all over 500 Mcf each month, $0.800 per Mcf, 

 
In no event shall the volumetric charge for volumes delivered under this rate schedule 
be less than the Variable Cost of Service. 
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6.2 In addition to the volumetric charge, each Customer shall be assessed a service charge 

of $40.00 per Delivery Point for each billing period or any portion thereof. 
 

6.3 Any Customer that, after having received transportation service under this rate schedule 
as of its effective date, receives a greater portion of its natural gas requirements through 
a source other than East Ohio may be required to receive service under the Daily 
Transportation Service rate schedule or pay a charge based on the Standby Service rate 
schedule in recognition of the additional balancing services provided by East Ohio. 

 
6.4 Customers receiving transportation service under this rate schedule shall be responsible 

for charges pursuant to East Ohio’s Gross Receipts Tax Rider, Excise Tax Rider, 
Transportation Migration Rider-Part A, AMR Cost Recovery Charge, PIR Cost 
Recovery Charge, and Infrastructure Development Rider.  Any Customer initiating 
transportation service under this rate schedule who was exclusively a sales customer of 
East Ohio as of November 8, 1994 shall continue to be responsible for charges pursuant 
to East Ohio's Interim Emergency and Temporary PIP Plan Rider and Uncollectible 
Expense Rider.  Any Customer initiating transportation service under this rate schedule 
who was exclusively a sales or Energy Choice customer in the West Ohio division as of 
October 16, 2008 shall continue to be responsible for charges pursuant to East Ohio's 
Interim Emergency and Temporary PIP Plan Rider and Uncollectible Expense Rider. 
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Daily Transportation Service (DTS) 
 
 
1. Applicability 
 

1.1 Transportation service pursuant to this rate schedule is available to Customers 
throughout East Ohio’s service area who: 

 
a) have purchased or otherwise arranged for a supply of natural gas of acceptable 

quality and have provided for the delivery of such gas to East Ohio’s system for 
redelivery at a point on the East Ohio system; and 

 
b) qualify for transportation service under the PUCO Gas Transportation Program 

Guidelines; and 
 

c) have entered into a written contract (the “contract”) with East Ohio for service 
under this rate schedule for a minimum of 12 months. 

 
1.2 Transportation service pursuant to this rate schedule is subject to East Ohio’s General 

Terms and Conditions of Transportation Service and to the Rules and Regulations 
contained in its tariff. 

 
2. Character of Service 
 

The gas received by East Ohio on any day for the account of the customer shall be delivered 
by East Ohio to the Customer on the same Day on a firm basis, subject to the provisions of 
East Ohio’s General Terms and Conditions of Transportation Service.  In the event of an 
emergency, service may be curtailed pursuant to PUCO rules or a curtailment plan approved 
for East Ohio by the PUCO. 

 
3. Measurement of Deliveries 
 

3.1 All Delivery Points specified in the contract shall be equipped with real-time electronic 
gas measurement (“EGM”) capability.  If EGM capability approved and required by 
East Ohio is not available at any of the Delivery Points specified in the contract at the 
time the contract is executed, such equipment shall be installed, owned, operated, and 
maintained by East Ohio, provided, however, that all costs associated with the purchase 
and installation of such equipment shall be born by the Customer and paid to East Ohio 
in equal monthly installments over a period specified in the contract, which period shall 
not exceed 24 months. 

 
3.2 The Customer shall provide, at no cost to East Ohio and in a timely manner, a 120-volt, 

15 ampere, AC power supply and a telephone tie to the Customer’s telephone system 
accessible at Customer’s meter location(s), and any necessary telephone enhancements 
to properly transmit data. 
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3.3 The Customer shall pay all charges for continuous electric and telephone service 
necessary for the operation of the EGM equipment. 

 
3.4 Failure by the Customer to arrange for the installation of EGM equipment or the electric 

and telephone service required may result in East Ohio billing usage charges based on 
the General Transportation Service rate schedule. 

 
4. Balancing Tolerances 
 

4.1 The Customer’s Daily Available Volume on any Day shall equal the Delivery Volume 
on that Day, plus or minus 5%.  Daily imbalances in excess of the 5% tolerance shall be 
subject to an imbalance fee of $0.20 per Mcf per Day. 

 
4.2 Positive and Negative Imbalance Volumes will be reconciled pursuant to Sections 5 and 

6 of East Ohio’s General Terms and Conditions of Transportation Service. 
 
5. Optional Volume Banking Service 
 

5.1 Customers purchasing transportation service pursuant to this rate schedule may elect to 
subscribe to Volume Banking Service.  A Customer electing such service shall enter 
into a written service agreement for Volume Banking Service.  The minimum Monthly 
Tolerance Level for such Customer is two percent (2%) of monthly consumption 
volumes. 

 
5.2 Customers that subscribe to Volume Banking Service will be billed the applicable rate 

per Mcf on all Delivery Volumes according to the level of Volume Banking set forth in 
their service agreements. 

 
 
Monthly Tolerance Level 

 Rate per Mcf for all 
Delivery Volumes 

   
Two Percent  $0.0166 
Four Percent  $0.0214 
Six Percent  $0.0263 
Eight Percent  $0.0311 
Ten Percent  $0.0358 
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6. Rates and Charges 
 

6.1 The volumetric charge for each Customer at each Delivery Point served under this rate 
schedule shall not exceed the rates set forth below plus the riders as specified in 6.3, 
applicable to service rendered under this rate schedule: 

 
For the first 5,000 Mcf each month, $1.0803 per Mcf, 
for the next 45,000 Mcf each month, $0.6500 per Mcf, 
for all over 50,000 Mcf each month, $0.1663 per Mcf. 

 
In no event shall the volumetric charge for volumes delivered under this rate schedule 
be less than the Variable Cost of Service. 

 
6.2 In addition to the volumetric charge, each Customer shall be assessed a service charge 

of $377.00 per Delivery Point for each billing period or any portion thereof. 
 

6.3 Customers receiving transportation service under this rate schedule shall be responsible 
for charges pursuant to East Ohio’s Gross Receipts Tax Rider, Excise Tax Rider, 
Transportation Migration Rider-Part A, PIR Cost Recovery Charge, and Infrastructure 
Development Rider.  Any Customer initiating transportation service under this rate 
schedule who was exclusively a sales customer of East Ohio as of November 8, 1994, 
shall continue to be responsible for charges pursuant to East Ohio’s Interim Emergency 
and Temporary PIP Plan Rider and Uncollectible Expense Rider.  Any Customer 
initiating transportation service under this rate schedule who was exclusively a sales or 
Energy Choice customer in the West Ohio division as of October 16, 2008 shall 
continue to be responsible for charges pursuant to East Ohio's Interim Emergency and 
Temporary PIP Plan Rider and Uncollectible Expense Rider. 
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INFRASTRUCTURE DEVELOPMENT RIDER (IDR) 

 
1. Applicability  

 
Applicable to all customers receiving service under East Ohio’s sales and transportation rate 
schedules listed below. 

 
General Sales Service – Residential (GSS-R) 
General Sales Service – Nonresidential (GSS-NR) 
Large Volume General Sales Service (LVGSS) 
Energy Choice Transportation Service – Residential (ECTS-R) 
Energy Choice Transportation Service – Nonresidential (ECTS-NR) 
Large Volume Energy Choice Transportation Service (LVECTS) 
General Transportation Service (GTS) 
Transportation Service for Schools (TSS) 
Daily Transportation Service (DTS) 

 
2. Description  

 
All customers receiving service under the above rate schedules shall be assessed a monthly 
charge, regardless of gas consumed, in addition to the otherwise applicable service charge to 
recover infrastructure development costs associated with Commission-approved economic 
development projects. 
 
This Rider is subject to reconciliation or adjustment, including, but not limited to, increases 
or refunds. Such reconciliation or adjustment shall be limited to the twelve-month period of 
expenditures subjected to annual review and audit by the Commission, if determined to be 
unlawful, unreasonable, or imprudent by the Commission in such docket or by the Supreme 
Court of Ohio.  
 

3. IDR Charge  
 
A monthly charge of $0.00 per account, per month shall be applied to all customers.  
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28. Appliances.  The customer shall install and maintain all appliances, at the customer's 
expense. 

 
29. Inspections of Altered Piping.  It shall be the duty of the customer to notify the Company 

promptly of any additions, changes, alterations, remodeling or reconstruction affecting gas 
piping on the customer's premises. 

 
30. Extension of Distribution Mains: Residential Customers.  East Ohio will extend its 

distribution mains for the furnishing of natural gas on any dedicated street or highway 
without cost to the residential customer whenever at least one such customer on an average 
of each 100 additional feet of pipe in the street or highway in which the extension is to be 
run shall first agree to take a supply of gas at the applicable rate, measurement to be taken 
from the end of the nearest distribution main that has the capacity to serve the customer(s).  
Upon application for a service extension of main in excess of an average of 100 feet for each 
applicant for such service, East Ohio may enter into an extension agreement with the 
applicant or applicants providing for a deposit with East Ohio of a sum deemed adequate by 
East Ohio to cover the cost to be incurred by it for the excess of the extension over the 
average of 100 feet for each applicant to be served.  Each applicant shall have the option of 
making such payment in the form of a one-time deposit or a monthly payment to be billed to 
the applicant and/or subsequent customer(s) at the same premises for a period of seven years 
or until the cost of the mainline extension is included in East Ohio’s rates and charges for 
service, whichever comes first.  If the applicant chooses to make the payment in the form of 
a one-time deposit, such deposit shall be refunded within a period of 10 years from the date 
of the agreement at a rate per each additional residential customer thereafter connected with 
said extension, equivalent to the rate per 100 feet deposited, the total amount refunded not to 
exceed the amount deposited.  No refund shall be made after 10 years from the date of the 
extension agreement and such deposit shall, after such period, become the property of East 
Ohio.  Extension deposits shall bear no interest.  East Ohio shall apply the preceding terms 
for extension of distribution mains to home builders and residential developers on the basis 
of anticipated residential customers, and, as a result, the deposit installment payment and 
refund provisions are not applicable in such instances.  Extensions of street and highway 
mains shall at all times be the property of East Ohio.  Mainline extensions that are not 
installed in road right of way, or adjacent thereto, will be made only if the following 
guidelines are met: 

 
a) A minimum 20 foot legally described easement or blanket right of way is made and 

granted, provided, however, that all gas mainlines with a maximum allowable operating 
pressure at or above 100 psi must have a minimum 30 foot easement. 

 
b) Free and clear access to the gas mainline is maintained with no structures permitted on 

the easement. 
 

East Ohio shall not be required to lay any service lines across paved streets or highways.  
East Ohio shall not be required to make any extensions of its mains or to lay any service 
lines during the months of December, January, February and March of any year. 
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Nothing contained herein shall be construed to prohibit East Ohio from making longer free 
extensions than herein prescribed provided like free extensions are made to other applicants 
under similar conditions. 

 
31. Extension or Upgrade of Main Lines: Economic Development Projects. In those 

instances where a main is being extended or upgraded in connection with an economic 
development project approved by the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio under Section 
4929.163 of the Ohio Revised Code, any deposit required may be funded, in whole or in 
part, by dollars recovered by East Ohio’s Infrastructure Development Rider (“IDR”) in 
accordance with rules set forth in 4901:1-43-04 of the Ohio Administrative Code.  In 
circumstances where an IDR-funded mainline enables DEO to provide service to a 
subsequent, additional customer, DEO shall credit incremental revenues to amounts being 
recovered through the IDR by way of a subsequent rate adjustment. Incremental revenues 
shall comprise revenues that are in excess of the revenue needed to cover the costs of 
incremental depreciation expense, property tax expense, and operating and maintenance 
expense (if any), as well as a pre-tax return on rate base, for any capital investment required 
to serve such incremental load. Incremental revenues shall be credited to the IDR only to the 
extent that the credit to the IDR equals that portion of the project costs previously recovered 
through the IDR.  

 
32. Right of Removal.  No person or entity shall erect any structure within a Company 

easement or change the existing grade over a Company gas line without the express 
permission of East Ohio.  East Ohio shall have the right to remove any such structure or 
grade change at the expense of the customer or responsible party. 

 
33. Discontinuance of Supply on Notice of Defect in Customer's Property.  If, at any time, in 

the opinion of East Ohio the property owner's service line, other gas lines, fittings, 
connections, gas appliances or equipment on a customer’s premises are defective or in such 
condition as to constitute a hazard, East Ohio, upon notice to it of such defect or condition, 
may discontinue the supply of gas to such appliances or equipment or to such service line or 
such other gas lines until such defect or condition has been rectified by the property owner 
or customer in a manner satisfactory to East Ohio. 

 
34. Excess Flow Valves.  A customer may request the installation of an excess flow valve 

(“EFV”) on an existing service line that qualifies for installation under federal pipeline 
safety regulations. Customers requesting installation of an EFV shall be responsible for the 
actual costs associated with installation, which shall be billable to the customer. East Ohio 
reserves the right not to install an EFV under conditions specified under federal pipeline 
safety regulations. 

 
 

SECTION IV – MISCELLANEOUS 
 
35. Tariff Disclosure.  A full and complete copy of East Ohio's current tariff covering rates and 

charges for service and terms and conditions of service will be available on www.dom.com 
or will be provided upon request within five business days.  East Ohio shall comply with the 
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tariff disclosure requirements established by The Public Utilities Commission of Ohio and 
set forth in Section 4901:1-1-03 of the Ohio Administrative Code, as amended from time to 
time. 

 
36. PUCO Orders.  These Rules and Regulations are subject to and include as part thereof all 

orders, rules and regulations applicable to East Ohio from time to time issued or established 
by the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio under its emergency powers.

 
 
37. Right to Modify.  East Ohio reserves the right to modify, alter or amend the foregoing 

Rules and Regulations and to make such further and other rules and regulations as 
experience may suggest and as East Ohio may deem necessary or convenient in the conduct 
of its business. 
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